(AS AMENDED BY THE SENATE)

CONGRESS OF THE PHILIPPINES EIGHTEENTH CONGRESS First Regular Session

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

H. No. 4954

BY REPRESENTATIVES CARI, ROMULO AND UNGAB, PER COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 50

AN ACT ESTABLISHING A NATIONAL [JUNIOR] HIGH SCHOOL IN BARANGAY MAGANHAN, [BAYBAY CITY] CITY OF BAYBAY, PROVINCE OF LEYTE TO BE KNOWN AS MAGANHAN [JUNIOR] NATIONAL HIGH SCHOOL AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS THEREFOR

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Philippines in Congress assembled:

- 1 SECTION 1. There is hereby established, under the
- 2 supervision of the Department of Education (DEPED), a national [junior]
- 3 high school in Barangay Maganhan, [Baybay City] CITY OF BAYBAY,
- 4 Province of Leyte to be known as Maganhan [Junior] NATIONAL High
- 5 School.
- 6 SEC. 2. [The Secretary of Education shall immediately include
- 7 in the Department's program the operationalization of the
- 8 Maganhan Junior High School, the funding of which shall be
- 9 included in the annual General Appropriations Act THE AMOUNT
- 10 NECESSARY FOR THE OPERATIONALIZATION OF THE
- 11 MAGANHAN NATIONAL HIGH SCHOOL SHALL BE CHARGED
- 12 AGAINST THOSE AUTHORIZED IN THE CURRENT

APPROPRIATIONS OF THE DEPED. THEREAFTER, THE AMOUNT

2	NECESSARY FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THIS ACT SHALL BE
3	INCLUDED IN THE ANNUAL GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS ACT.
4	SEC. 3. Within one hundred twenty (120) days from the
5	approval of this Act, the [Secretary of Education] DEPED, IN
6	COORDINATION WITH THE LOCAL GOVERNMENTS OF THE CITY
7	OF BAYBAY AND BARANGAY MAGANHAN shall [formulate] ISSUE
8	the rules and regulations implementing the provisions of this Act.

9 SEC. 4. ALL OTHER LAWS, DECREES, EXECUTIVE ORDERS,
10 RULES AND REGULATIONS AND OTHER ISSUANCES
11 INCONSISTENT WITH THIS ACT ARE HEREBY REPEALED OR
12 AMENDED ACCORDINGLY.

SEC. [4] 5. This Act shall take effect fifteen (15) days after its complete publication in the *Official Gazette* or in a newspaper of general circulation.

Approved,

1

13 14

15